
NCAA Baseball

Division I

Batting Average

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 2.5 At-Bats Per Game

Minimum 75 At-Bats

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G AB H BA

1 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 198 98 0.495

2 Curtis Granderson, Ill.-Chicago Jr. OF 55 207 100 0.483

3 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 285 134 0.470

4 Antoin Gray, Southern U. Jr. OF 54 205 92 0.449

5 Anthony Bocchino, Marist Sr. OF 55 207 92 0.444

6 John McCurdy, Maryland Jr. SS 54 221 98 0.443

7 Terry Trofholz, TCU So. - 57 213 94 0.441

8 Steve Stanley, Notre Dame Sr. OF 68 271 119 0.439

9 Joe Wickman, UNLV Fr. SP/RP 46 142 62 0.437

10 Tom Merkle, New York Tech Sr. 3B 52 186 80 0.430

11 Vincent Sinisi, Rice Fr. 1B 66 271 116 0.428

12 Gregg Davies, Towson Sr. 1B 51 187 80 0.428

13 Wes Timmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. INF 61 214 91 0.425

14 Matt Buckmiller, Columbia Sr. OF 47 158 67 0.424

15 Brett Spivey, Col. of Charleston Jr. OF 57 213 90 0.423

16 Mike Galloway, Miami (Ohio) Jr. 1B 59 223 94 0.422

17 Eddie Kim, James Madison Jr. 1B 60 235 99 0.421

18 Casey Long, Rider Jr. INF 55 210 88 0.419

19 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 232 97 0.418

20 Justin Owens, Coastal Caro. Sr. 1B 57 211 88 0.417

21 Mike Arbinger, Ohio Sr. OF 51 192 80 0.417

22 Darryl Lawhorn, East Caro. Fr. 1B 64 250 104 0.416

23 Mark Schramek, Texas-San Antonio Sr. 3B 54 202 84 0.416

24 Pat Osborn, Florida Jr. 3B 65 251 104 0.414

25 Reid Gorecki, Delaware Jr. OF 50 198 82 0.414

26 Mike Gaffney, New York Tech Jr. SS 52 191 79 0.414

27 Mark Teahen, St. Mary's (Cal.) Jr. - 49 194 80 0.412

28 Adam Bourassa, Wake Forest Jr. OF 61 250 103 0.412

29 Peter Stonard, Alabama So. OF 58 236 97 0.411

30 Dave Jensen, Brigham Young So. 1B 63 263 108 0.411

31 David Mann, UCF So. DH 57 166 68 0.410

32 Lee Curtis, Col. of Charleston Jr. 3B 56 225 92 0.409

33 John Vanden Berg, Wis.-Milwaukee Sr. C 55 186 76 0.409

34 Joey Gomes, Santa Clara Sr. OF 55 238 97 0.408

35 Fred Lewis, Southern U. Sr. C 50 162 66 0.407

36 Pete Pirman, Eastern Ill. Sr. OF 51 209 85 0.407



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Batting Average

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 2.5 At-Bats Per Game

Minimum 75 At-Bats

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G AB H BA

38 Jon Peacock, Illinois St. Jr. - 52 187 76 0.406

39 Josh Kean, Siena Sr. OF 48 165 67 0.406

40 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 234 95 0.406

41 Kelly Knouse, Liberty Sr. 1B 56 195 79 0.405

42 Chris McCuiston, Michigan St. Sr. OF 57 230 93 0.404

43 Drew Locke, Boston College Fr. OF 45 141 57 0.404

44 Corey Loomis, Bowling Green Jr. 2B 50 193 78 0.404

45 Jared Boyd, UMBC Sr. SS 56 208 84 0.404

 Charles D'elia, Quinnipiac Sr. - 41 156 63 0.404

 Marcus Maringola, Liberty Sr. OF 58 208 84 0.404

48 Kennard Jones, Indiana Sr. C 55 228 92 0.404

49 Mark Kiger, Florida Sr. SS 65 258 104 0.403

50 Brandon Mason, Southern U. Fr. C 43 144 58 0.403

51 Chris Westervelt, Stetson So. C 61 236 95 0.403

52 Bryan Gant, Cal Poly Sr. DH 58 241 97 0.402

53 Seth Smith, Mississippi Fr. OF 53 204 82 0.402

54 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 214 86 0.402

55 Bob Malek, Michigan St. Jr. OF 57 219 88 0.402

56 Jeff Barry, Vermont Jr. OF 49 177 71 0.401

57 Sam Flamont, Western Mich. So. - 47 187 75 0.401

58 Phil Sullinger, Delaware St. Sr. OF 57 207 83 0.401

59 Dustin Majewski, Texas Jr. OF 64 212 85 0.401

60 Brian Burgamy, Wichita St. Jr. 2B 63 240 96 0.400

 James Jurries, Tulane So. - 63 240 96 0.400

62 David Castillo, Oral Roberts So. C 67 226 90 0.398

63 Pat Maloney, Kansas St. Jr. - 55 221 88 0.398

64 Josh Holden, Army Jr. OF 35 93 37 0.398

65 Dee Brown, UCF Fr. OF 61 214 85 0.397

66 Chuck Hickman, Nicholls St. Jr. SS 54 235 93 0.396

67 Charlie Braun, Michigan St. Jr. - 53 188 74 0.394

68 Wade Miller, Troy St. So. C 58 211 83 0.393

69 Michael Goss, Jackson St. So. OF 49 173 68 0.393

70 Wes Reohr, Penn St. So. - 51 191 75 0.393

71 David Reaver, Richmond Jr. 3B 66 266 104 0.391

72 Andrew McCreery, Pennsylvania Jr. INF 39 146 57 0.390

73 Bubba Lavender, Morehead St. Sr. OF 56 203 79 0.389



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Home Runs Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 15 Home Runs

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G HR PG

1 Nate Gold, Gonzaga Sr. 1B 56 33 0.59

2 Bradley Eldred, Florida Int'l Sr. 1B 61 29 0.48

3 Cary Page, Morehead St. Jr. OF 55 26 0.47

4 Bubba Lavender, Morehead St. Sr. OF 56 24 0.43

5 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 22 0.41

6 Yaron Peters, South Carolina Sr. INF 72 29 0.40

7 Ryan Kenning, New Mexico St. Sr. OF 61 24 0.39

8 Mike Arbinger, Ohio Sr. OF 51 20 0.39

9 Tom Merkle, New York Tech Sr. 3B 52 20 0.38

10 Kevin Matuszek, Morehead St. Jr. 3B 55 21 0.38

11 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 27 0.38

12 Ryan Goleski, Eastern Mich. So. OF 58 22 0.38

13 Wes Whisler, UCLA Fr. DH 48 18 0.38

14 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 20 0.37

15 Jeff Baker, Clemson Jr. 3B 68 25 0.37

16 Scott Martin, Delaware St. Jr. OF 49 18 0.37

17 Chris Maples, North Carolina Sr. OF 64 23 0.36

18 Brant Colamarino, Pittsburgh Jr. 1B 53 19 0.36

19 Ryan Shealy, Florida Sr. 1B 65 23 0.35

20 Michael Johnson, Clemson Jr. 1B 71 25 0.35

21 Antoin Gray, Southern U. Jr. OF 54 19 0.35

 John McCurdy, Maryland Jr. SS 54 19 0.35

23 Jamie D'antona, Wake Forest So. INF 57 20 0.35

24 Vito Chiaravalloti, Richmond Jr. OF 66 23 0.35

25 Steve Booth, San Francisco Sr. C 55 19 0.35

 Michael Carlin, Miami (Ohio) Jr. OF 55 19 0.35

27 Adam Berry, UCLA Sr. OF 53 18 0.34

 Brad Rea, Pittsburgh Sr. - 53 18 0.34

29 Chris Alexander, New Mexico Jr. 1B 56 19 0.34

30 Jed Morris, Nebraska Jr. C 68 23 0.34

31 Danny Matienzo, Miami (Fla.) Jr. C 62 20 0.32

32 David Trujillo, UNLV Sr. 1B 56 18 0.32

33 Jason Maxey, Maryland Fr. C 53 17 0.32

34 Chad Tarpley, Western Mich. So. - 47 15 0.32

35 James Jurries, Tulane So. - 63 20 0.32

36 Mike Johnson, Austin Peay Sr. C 57 18 0.32

37 Mike Appalucci, Mercer Jr. OF 54 17 0.31



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Runs Batted In Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 50 Runs Batted In

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G RBI PG

1 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 96 1.78

2 Ryan Kenning, New Mexico St. Sr. OF 61 96 1.57

3 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 84 1.56

4 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 92 1.51

5 Jamie D'antona, Wake Forest So. INF 57 83 1.46

6 Antoin Gray, Southern U. Jr. OF 54 77 1.43

 John McCurdy, Maryland Jr. SS 54 77 1.43

8 Chris Alexander, New Mexico Jr. 1B 56 78 1.39

9 Scott Martin, Delaware St. Jr. OF 49 68 1.39

10 Kevin Matuszek, Morehead St. Jr. 3B 55 76 1.38

11 Nate Gold, Gonzaga Sr. 1B 56 76 1.36

12 Mike Johnson, Austin Peay Sr. C 57 76 1.33

13 Ryan Johnson, Wake Forest So. - 58 77 1.33

14 Ryan Barthelemy, Florida St. Sr. 3B 71 94 1.32

15 Jed Morris, Nebraska Jr. C 68 90 1.32

16 David Trujillo, UNLV Sr. 1B 56 74 1.32

17 Yaron Peters, South Carolina Sr. INF 72 95 1.32

18 Tom Merkle, New York Tech Sr. 3B 52 68 1.31

19 Bret Underwood, Delaware St. So. 1B 59 77 1.31

20 Vito Chiaravalloti, Richmond Jr. OF 66 86 1.30

21 Cary Page, Morehead St. Jr. OF 55 71 1.29

22 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 91 1.28

23 Jeff Baker, Clemson Jr. 3B 68 87 1.28

24 Josh Phifer, Air Force Jr. OF 54 69 1.28

25 Matt Craig, Richmond So. SS 66 84 1.27

26 Jeremy West, Arizona St. So. 1B 56 71 1.27

27 Chris McCuiston, Michigan St. Sr. OF 57 71 1.25

28 Brad Rea, Pittsburgh Sr. - 53 66 1.25

29 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 73 1.24

30 Chris Maples, North Carolina Sr. OF 64 79 1.23

31 Eddie Kim, James Madison Jr. 1B 60 74 1.23

32 Bubba Lavender, Morehead St. Sr. OF 56 69 1.23

33 Brian Goldberg, New York Tech Sr. OF 52 64 1.23

 Ryan Shealy, Florida Sr. 1B 65 80 1.23

35 Tommy Eubanks, McNeese St. So. - 58 71 1.22

36 Mike Bassett, George Washington Sr. OF 63 77 1.22

 Matt Herring, Ga. Southern Jr. OF 63 77 1.22



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Doubles Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 15 Doubles

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G 2B PG

1 Jared Boyd, UMBC Sr. SS 56 32 0.57

2 Joey Gomes, Santa Clara Sr. OF 55 31 0.56

3 Brent Johnson, UNLV So. OF 60 30 0.50

4 Bruce Boehm, Drexel Sr. SP/RP 45 22 0.49

5 Brit Pannier, Utah Sr. OF 55 26 0.47

6 Tim Frankhouse, Western Mich. So. - 47 22 0.47

7 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 33 0.46

8 Dusty Young, New Mexico Jr. SS 54 25 0.46

9 Brian Macchi, Boston College Sr. - 52 24 0.46

10 Dave Jensen, Brigham Young So. 1B 63 29 0.46

11 Adam Tidball, Richmond So. C 61 28 0.46

 Bryan Zenchyk, Stetson So. INF 61 28 0.46

13 Ron Acabbo, Hartford So. INF 44 20 0.45

 David Reaver, Richmond Jr. 3B 66 30 0.45

 Kris Zacuto, Loyola Marymount Sr. OF 55 25 0.45

16 Seth Pietsch, Oregon St. So. OF 53 24 0.45

17 Matt Buckmiller, Columbia Sr. OF 47 21 0.45

18 Evan Howard, George Mason Jr. OF 56 25 0.45

19 Brad Domreis, New Orleans Jr. OF 54 24 0.44

 David Hicks, North Carolina St. So. - 54 24 0.44

 Jason Sarvis, UNC Greensboro Jr. 2B 54 24 0.44

22 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 26 0.44

23 Anthony Bocchino, Marist Sr. OF 55 24 0.44

24 Micah Hoffpauir, Lamar Sr. 1B 60 26 0.43

 Tony McQuade, Florida St. So. OF 60 26 0.43

26 Alex Dvorsky, Northern Iowa Sr. C 51 22 0.43

27 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 26 0.43

28 Jason Kane, St. John's (N.Y.) Sr. INF 52 22 0.42

29 Justin Owens, Coastal Caro. Sr. 1B 57 24 0.42

30 Curtis Granderson, Ill.-Chicago Jr. OF 55 23 0.42

31 Nick Covarrubias, Long Beach St. Sr. OF 60 25 0.42

32 Charles D'elia, Quinnipiac Sr. - 41 17 0.41

33 Jamie Schilkowski, Sacred Heart So. 1B 46 19 0.41

34 Ryan Baty, Kansas So. 2B 51 21 0.41

35 Jason Annis, VMI So. 3B 44 18 0.41

36 Bowie Frost, Air Force Jr. INF 54 22 0.41

37 Allen Winningham, Southern Miss. Sr. 3B 47 19 0.40



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Triples Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 7 Triples

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G 3B PG

1 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 12 0.22

2 Matt Kutler, Brown So. OF 49 9 0.18

3 Reid Gorecki, Delaware Jr. OF 50 9 0.18

4 Erik Rico, Cornell Sr. SP 45 8 0.18

5 Jake Reynolds, Southern Utah Jr. OF 54 9 0.17

6 Anthony Bocchino, Marist Sr. OF 55 9 0.16

7 Lee Curtis, Col. of Charleston Jr. 3B 56 9 0.16

8 Vern Hatton, Southeast Mo. St. Sr. OF 57 9 0.16

9 Steve O'Sullivan, Marist Sr. SS 55 8 0.15

 Kyle Thousand, Iowa So. OF 55 8 0.15

11 Bryan Gant, Cal Poly Sr. DH 58 8 0.14

12 Steve Garrabrants, Arizona St. So. INF 51 7 0.14

13 Kirk McConnell, Arkansas Fr. OF 60 8 0.13

14 Micah Simmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. OF 61 8 0.13

15 Chris Hinrichs, Creighton Sr. 2B 54 7 0.13

16 Jasha Balcom, Col. of Charleston So. OF 56 7 0.13

 Daniel Ortmeier, Texas-Arlington Jr. - 56 7 0.13

18 Robert Hosgood, Central Conn. St. So. OF 57 7 0.12

 Jeff Salazar, Oklahoma St. So. - 57 7 0.12

20 Jeff Leise, Nebraska Jr. OF 67 8 0.12

21 Keith Butler, Liberty Jr. OF 59 7 0.12

 Ryan Ruiz, UNLV So. SS 59 7 0.12

23 Cameron Coughlin, Brigham Young Jr. OF 61 7 0.11

 Chaz Lytle, Georgia Jr. OF 61 7 0.11

25 Mike Huggins, Baylor Jr. 1B 62 7 0.11

26 Mike Barclay, South Fla. So. - 64 7 0.11

 Adam Greenberg, North Carolina Jr. OF 64 7 0.11

28 Tim Moss, Texas So. 2B 72 7 0.10



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Stolen Bases

Final 2002 Statistics

Min. .50 Per Game & 25 SB

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G SB SBA PG

1 Bartowski Cowan, Alabama St. So. - 50 54 58 1.08

2 Ryan McGraw, Coastal Caro. So. OF 60 63 63 1.05

3 Matt Lemanczyk, Sacred Heart Sr. OF 47 41 41 0.87

4 Ashley Allen, Alabama St. Jr. OF 47 40 47 0.85

5 Chris Walker, Ga. Southern Sr. OF 64 48 54 0.75

6 Christopher Graziano, Villanova Jr. OF 53 38 45 0.72

7 Russ Adams, North Carolina Jr. 2B 63 45 57 0.71

 Casey Fahy, Delaware Sr. OF 56 40 40 0.71

9 Micah Simmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. OF 61 43 46 0.70

10 Aulston Taylor, Texas Southern Sr. OF 40 28 31 0.70

11 Rick Lynn, Brown Sr. OF 49 34 36 0.69

12 Frank Scott, Florida A&M Jr. INF 45 31 36 0.69

13 Corey Harrington, New Mexico St. Jr. SS 61 42 47 0.69

14 Jason Tuttle, Elon Sr. OF 57 39 39 0.68

15 Rusty Moore, Bethune-Cookman Jr. OF 60 41 49 0.68

16 Reid Gorecki, Delaware Jr. OF 50 34 34 0.68

17 John Cocca, Navy Sr. OF 48 32 40 0.67

18 Wes Timmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. INF 61 40 48 0.66

19 Jeff Barry, Vermont Jr. OF 49 32 34 0.65

 Nic Carter, Campbell Jr. OF 49 32 36 0.65

21 Miguel Gastellum, Army Sr. 2B 40 26 33 0.65

22 Jon Gorrie, Connecticut Sr. - 49 31 36 0.63

23 Kris Peters, Alcorn St. Jr. OF 46 29 31 0.63

 Jabulani Satcher, Alcorn St. Sr. INF 46 29 31 0.63

25 Matt Cooksey, George Mason Fr. OF 55 34 34 0.62

26 Eric Patterson, Georgia Tech Fr. 2B 67 41 50 0.61

27 Bryant Lange, Jackson St. Fr. INF 48 29 32 0.60

28 Javy Rodriguez, Miami (Fla.) Sr. SS 63 37 37 0.59

29 Brad Dantonio, Nicholls St. Jr. OF 53 31 35 0.58

30 Dennis Diaz, Florida Int'l Fr. INF 50 29 29 0.58

31 Dustin Hawkins, Wichita St. Sr. OF 57 33 33 0.58

32 K.J. Hendricks, Texas-Arlington Jr. - 58 33 38 0.57

33 Danny Boyle, Oral Roberts Sr. INF 67 38 38 0.57

34 Mike Grasso, Albany (N.Y.) Jr. 2B 50 28 28 0.56

35 Josh Anderson, Eastern Ky. So. INF 54 30 39 0.56

 Tim Moss, Texas So. 2B 72 40 49 0.56

37 Billy Graiser, St. John's (N.Y.) Sr. OF 47 26 26 0.55



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Toughest to Strikeout

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 75 At Bats

Minimum 2.5 At Bats P/G

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G AB K K Avg.

1 Steve Stanley, Notre Dame Sr. OF 68 271 11 24.6

2 Jason Howarth, Middle Tenn. Sr. SS 54 194 8 24.3

3 Chad Sterbens, Mississippi Jr. SS 56 229 10 22.9

4 K.J. Hendricks, Texas-Arlington Jr. - 58 233 11 21.2

5 Jay Johnson, Xavier Fr. OF 53 175 9 19.4

6 Timothy Boyle, Fordham Jr. INF 50 198 11 18.0

7 Wes Timmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. INF 61 214 12 17.8

8 Tye Gonser, Lafayette Sr. OF 45 177 10 17.7

9 David Harwell, Mercer Sr. SS 54 173 10 17.3

10 Jabulani Satcher, Alcorn St. Sr. INF 46 152 9 16.9

11 Todd Roper, Western Caro. So. 2B 53 182 11 16.5

12 Hyung Cho, Houston So. INF 64 244 15 16.3

13 Cullen Simmons, Louisiana Tech Sr. OF 58 211 13 16.2

14 Troy Cairns, New Mexico Jr. 2B 56 243 15 16.2

15 Neal McCarthy, Boston College Sr. - 47 161 10 16.1

16 Steve Young, Princeton So. INF 38 112 7 16.0

17 Brad Pierce, Indiana St. Sr. OF 51 191 12 15.9

18 Craig Caudill, Furman So. OF 54 175 11 15.9

19 Brent Cook, Hawaii So. - 54 206 13 15.8

20 Aaron Sobieraj, Florida Jr. OF 63 237 15 15.8

21 Blake Justice, Lamar Jr. 2B 58 232 15 15.5

22 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 214 14 15.3

23 Juan Menendez, Jacksonville Jr. C 55 168 11 15.3

24 Paul Janish, Rice Fr. INF 61 197 13 15.2

25 Chad Prosser, North Carolina Jr. SS 62 227 15 15.1

26 Brett Woodcock, Le Moyne Sr. C 45 166 11 15.1

27 Josh Mader, New Mexico Fr. 3B 48 209 14 14.9

28 Jason Tuttle, Elon Sr. OF 57 238 16 14.9

29 Phil Sullinger, Delaware St. Sr. OF 57 207 14 14.8

30 Jerry Bruce, Ark.-Pine Bluff Fr. INF 40 118 8 14.8

31 Mike Gaffney, New York Tech Jr. SS 52 191 13 14.7

 Jared Musolf, Old Dominion Sr. 1B 53 191 13 14.7

33 Ben Pattee, Minnesota Jr. 3B 57 205 14 14.6

34 Ken Padgett, Northwestern Jr. C 54 161 11 14.6

35 Eddie Cornejo, Oklahoma Jr. 2B 61 246 17 14.5

36 Aulston Taylor, Texas Southern Sr. OF 40 129 9 14.3



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Runs Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 40 Runs Scored

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G R PG

1 Antoin Gray, Southern U. Jr. OF 54 88 1.63

2 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 82 1.52

3 Mark Kiger, Florida Sr. SS 65 90 1.38

4 Curtis Granderson, Ill.-Chicago Jr. OF 55 76 1.38

5 Brandon Mason, Southern U. Fr. C 43 59 1.37

6 Kennard Jones, Indiana Sr. C 55 75 1.36

7 Corey Harrington, New Mexico St. Jr. SS 61 81 1.33

8 Reid Gorecki, Delaware Jr. OF 50 66 1.32

9 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 93 1.31

10 Wes Timmons, Bethune-Cookman Sr. INF 61 79 1.30

11 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 69 1.28

12 Jayce Tingler, Missouri Jr. OF 51 65 1.27

13 Adam Greenberg, North Carolina Jr. OF 64 80 1.25

 Bubba Lavender, Morehead St. Sr. OF 56 70 1.25

15 Cameron Coughlin, Brigham Young Jr. OF 61 76 1.25

16 Phil Sullinger, Delaware St. Sr. OF 57 71 1.25

17 John McCurdy, Maryland Jr. SS 54 67 1.24

18 Adam Castleton, Utah Sr. C 50 62 1.24

19 Kevin Matuszek, Morehead St. Jr. 3B 55 68 1.24

20 Chris Walker, Ga. Southern Sr. OF 64 79 1.23

21 Brian Snyder, Stetson So. INF 56 69 1.23

22 Brian Barre, Southern California Sr. - 61 75 1.23

23 Jon Slack, Texas Tech Jr. OF 62 76 1.23

24 James Jurries, Tulane So. - 63 77 1.22

25 Mike Galloway, Miami (Ohio) Jr. 1B 59 72 1.22

 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 72 1.22

27 Corey Loomis, Bowling Green Jr. 2B 50 61 1.22

28 Steve O'Sullivan, Marist Sr. SS 55 67 1.22

29 Erik Winegarden, New Mexico St. Sr. C 60 73 1.22

30 Mike Arbinger, Ohio Sr. OF 51 62 1.22

31 Mike Gaffney, New York Tech Jr. SS 52 63 1.21

32 Danny Boyle, Oral Roberts Sr. INF 67 81 1.21

33 Dan Schwartzbauer, Duquesne So. SS 48 58 1.21

34 Jon Gorrie, Connecticut Sr. - 49 59 1.20

35 Pat Maloney, Kansas St. Jr. - 55 66 1.20

 Ryan McGraw, Coastal Caro. So. OF 60 72 1.20

37 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 73 1.20



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Slugging Percentage

Final 2002 Statistics

Min. 75 AB & 2.5 AB P/G

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G AB TB SLG PCT

1 Rickie Weeks, Southern U. So. SS 54 198 197 0.995

2 Khalil Greene, Clemson Sr. SS 71 285 250 0.877

3 Tom Merkle, New York Tech Sr. 3B 52 186 158 0.849

4 Nate Gold, Gonzaga Sr. 1B 56 228 192 0.842

5 Antoin Gray, Southern U. Jr. OF 54 205 171 0.834

6 Mike Arbinger, Ohio Sr. OF 51 192 159 0.828

7 John McCurdy, Maryland Jr. SS 54 221 183 0.828

8 Brant Colamarino, Pittsburgh Jr. 1B 53 177 142 0.802

9 Bradley Eldred, Florida Int'l Sr. 1B 61 218 174 0.798

10 Bubba Lavender, Morehead St. Sr. OF 56 203 162 0.798

11 Gregg Davies, Towson Sr. 1B 51 187 149 0.797

12 Cary Page, Morehead St. Jr. OF 55 200 159 0.795

13 Ryan Goleski, Eastern Mich. So. OF 58 218 172 0.789

14 Kelly Hunt, Bowling Green Jr. 1B 54 214 168 0.785

15 Matt Buckmiller, Columbia Sr. OF 47 158 124 0.785

16 Vasili Spanos, Indiana Jr. INF 55 174 136 0.782

17 Anthony Bocchino, Marist Sr. OF 55 207 161 0.778

18 Erik Rico, Cornell Sr. SP 45 150 116 0.773

19 Yaron Peters, South Carolina Sr. INF 72 281 215 0.765

20 Curtis Granderson, Ill.-Chicago Jr. OF 55 207 158 0.763

21 Reid Gorecki, Delaware Jr. OF 50 198 149 0.753

22 James Jurries, Tulane So. - 63 240 180 0.750

 Robert Primus, Southern U. Sr. OF 43 120 90 0.750

24 Michael Johnson, Clemson Jr. 1B 71 263 197 0.749

25 Bobby Kingsbury, Fordham Jr. OF 50 179 134 0.749

26 Bob Malek, Michigan St. Jr. OF 57 219 163 0.744

27 Jed Morris, Nebraska Jr. C 68 272 201 0.739

28 Lee Curtis, Col. of Charleston Jr. 3B 56 225 166 0.738

29 Kevin Matuszek, Morehead St. Jr. 3B 55 216 158 0.731

30 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 232 169 0.728

31 David Bell, Texas Southern Sr. C 46 153 111 0.725

32 Ryan Kenning, New Mexico St. Sr. OF 61 229 166 0.725

33 Mark Jurich, Louisville So. OF 53 203 147 0.724

34 Mike Galloway, Miami (Ohio) Jr. 1B 59 223 161 0.722

35 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 234 168 0.718

36 Erik Winegarden, New Mexico St. Sr. C 60 201 144 0.716

37 Darryl Lawhorn, East Caro. Fr. 1B 64 250 179 0.716



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Walks

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 40 Bases on Balls

Rank Name, Team CL Pos G BB PG

1 Jeremy Brown, Alabama Sr. C 66 69 1.05

2 Charlie Bilezikjian, St. John's (N.Y.) Sr. OF 51 50 0.98

3 Drew Moffitt, Wichita St. So. DH 61 59 0.97

4 Erik Winegarden, New Mexico St. Sr. C 60 58 0.97

5 Clemente Bonilla, Southeast Mo. St. Sr. 2B 56 54 0.96

6 Mike Gates, Central Mich. Jr. SP/RP 54 52 0.96

7 Mark Kiger, Florida Sr. SS 65 60 0.92

8 Brian Snyder, Stetson So. INF 56 50 0.89

9 Matt Cooksey, George Mason Fr. OF 55 48 0.87

10 Corey Harrington, New Mexico St. Jr. SS 61 53 0.87

11 Danny Boyle, Oral Roberts Sr. INF 67 58 0.87

12 Doug Dendinger, Ohio St. Sr. 1B 52 45 0.87

13 Larry Broadway, Duke Jr. 1B 58 50 0.86

14 Kevin Jordan, Texas Tech Jr. OF 57 48 0.84

15 Jon Slack, Texas Tech Jr. OF 62 52 0.84

16 Vasili Spanos, Indiana Jr. INF 55 46 0.84

17 Ty Herriot, Oakland Fr. INF 47 39 0.83

18 Russ Adams, North Carolina Jr. 2B 63 52 0.83

19 Jamie D'antona, Wake Forest So. INF 57 47 0.82

 Malkum King, Delaware St. Sr. OF 57 47 0.82

21 Tony McQuade, Florida St. So. OF 60 49 0.82

22 Brian Burgamy, Wichita St. Jr. 2B 63 51 0.81

23 Ashley Allen, Alabama St. Jr. OF 47 38 0.81

24 Dustin Hawkins, Wichita St. Sr. OF 57 46 0.81

25 Gabe Veloz, New Mexico St. Sr. 2B 61 49 0.80

26 Nick Swisher, Ohio St. Jr. OF 54 43 0.80

27 Brian Wright, North Carolina St. Sr. - 59 46 0.78

28 Dave Pudlosky, Wis.-Milwaukee Jr. SP/RP 53 41 0.77

29 Brian Barre, Southern California Sr. - 61 47 0.77

30 Rusty Moore, Bethune-Cookman Jr. OF 60 46 0.77

31 Phil Pilewski, Toledo Jr. - 47 36 0.77

32 Matt Young, New Mexico Fr. OF 55 42 0.76

33 Jason Burkley, Mississippi St. Sr. C 54 41 0.76

34 Brant Colamarino, Pittsburgh Jr. 1B 53 40 0.75

35 Tony Festa, UC Riverside So. 3B 57 43 0.75

36 Myron Leslie, South Fla. So. - 64 48 0.75

37 Matt Buckmiller, Columbia Sr. OF 47 35 0.74



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Earned Run Average

Final 2002 Statistics

Minimum 50 Innings

Pitchers must have 1 IP for every game played by team

Rank Name, Team CL Pos App IP R ER ERA

1 Justin Cerbone, Central Conn. St. Sr. SP/RP 17 60.0 23 9 1.35

2 Randy Corn, Citadel Sr. RP 39 59.0 10 9 1.37

3 Steve Obenchain, Evansville Jr. SP/RP 25 78.3 24 12 1.38

4 Jeff Stovall, Furman Sr. RP 23 86.3 22 14 1.46

5 Matt Hamer, Citadel Jr. SP/RP 35 77.3 36 13 1.51

6 Tim Stauffer, Richmond So. SP 20 146.0 35 25 1.54

7 John Tetuan, Wichita St. Jr. SP/RP 16 89.0 28 17 1.72

8 Devin Monds, Northeastern Fr. SP 11 65.0 17 13 1.80

9 Von Stertzbach, UCF Jr. RP 21 64.7 23 13 1.81

10 Brad Sullivan, Houston So. SP/RP 18 128.7 32 26 1.82

11 Justin Verlander, Old Dominion Fr. SP/RP 15 113.7 34 24 1.90

12 Ryan Kondratowicz, Marist Jr. SP/RP 17 65.3 17 14 1.93

13 Justin Crowder, Rice Sr. SP/RP 22 121.3 37 27 2.00

14 Geoff Lefeber, Wis.-Milwaukee Jr. SP/RP 16 86.0 34 21 2.20

15 Jim Carone, Monmouth Jr. SP/RP 13 97.7 38 24 2.21

16 Neal Sears, East Caro. Jr. SP/RP 34 64.7 27 16 2.23

17 Rene Recio, Oral Roberts So. SP/RP 15 84.7 28 21 2.23

18 Joe Wilson, UMBC So. SP 14 91.7 30 23 2.26

19 John Corcoran, Butler Sr. SP 16 106.0 36 27 2.29

20 Shane Komine, Nebraska Sr. SP/RP 15 96.7 30 25 2.33

21 Dave Cerminaro, Lehigh So. SP/RP 14 88.3 33 23 2.34

22 Chris Tracz, Marist So. SP/RP 15 99.0 37 26 2.36

23 Ryan Schroyer, Arizona St. So. SP/RP 25 60.7 18 16 2.37

24 Steve Emmerthal, Albany (N.Y.) So. SP/RP 13 56.7 19 15 2.38

25 Wes Littleton, Cal St. Fullerton So. SP 19 131.3 52 35 2.40

26 Aaron Pullin, Texas-Arlington Jr. - 19 76.3 32 21 2.48

27 Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford Jr. - 20 157.7 59 44 2.51

28 Justin Simmons, Texas So. SP 20 128.3 41 36 2.53

29 Ryan Bicondoa, Western Ky. Sr. SP 17 123.7 44 35 2.55

30 Zach Otte, Indiana Sr. SP 16 81.0 31 23 2.56

31 Craig Beslow, Yale Sr. SP 9 59.7 24 17 2.56

32 Jared Doyle, James Madison Jr. SP/RP 17 101.7 36 29 2.57

33 Bob McCrory, Southern Miss. So. SP 17 84.0 38 24 2.57

34 Bryan Williams, Jacksonville Sr. SP/RP 22 80.3 30 23 2.58

35 Brad Thomas, Arkansas St. Jr. RP 31 73.3 22 21 2.58

36 Andy Gros, La.-Lafayette Jr. SP/RP 24 125.3 50 36 2.59



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Victories

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Name, Team CL Pos App IP W L PCT

1 Justin Simmons, Texas So. SP 20 128.3 16 1 0.941

2 Tim Stauffer, Richmond So. SP 20 146.0 15 3 0.833

3 Kyle Sleeth, Wake Forest So. SP 18 118.3 14 0 1.000

4 Brad Sullivan, Houston So. SP/RP 18 128.7 13 1 0.929

 Kyle Bakker, Georgia Tech So. SP 19 134.7 13 2 0.867

 Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford Jr. - 20 157.7 13 2 0.867

 Matt Lynch, Florida St. Jr. SP 20 130.3 13 2 0.867

 Alex Hart, Florida Jr. SP/RP 17 111.0 13 3 0.813

 Steven Herce, Rice Jr. SP 17 119.3 13 3 0.813

 Steve Reba, Clemson Sr. SP 20 112.7 13 4 0.765

 Matt Henrie, Clemson Jr. SP 21 112.7 13 5 0.722

12 Mike McGirr, Richmond Jr. SP 17 108.7 12 1 0.923

 Scooter Michael, UNC Greensboro So. RP 27 100.3 12 1 0.923

 Brandon Smith, Southeast Mo. St. Sr. SP/RP 18 94.0 12 2 0.857

 Abe Alvarez, Long Beach St. So. SP/RP 17 102.7 12 3 0.800

 John Corcoran, Butler Sr. SP 16 106.0 12 3 0.800

 Roger Lincoln, Stetson Jr. RP 29 94.7 12 3 0.800

 Brad Purcell, Southeast Mo. St. Sr. SP/RP 21 117.0 12 3 0.800

 Michael Rogers, Oral Roberts Sr. SP/RP 19 123.0 12 3 0.800

20 Derek DeCarlo, Florida Int'l Fr. SP 15 94.3 11 0 1.000

 Philip Humber, Rice Fr. SP/RP 18 110.7 11 1 0.917

 Casey Johnson, Northwestern St. Jr. SP/RP 16 86.7 11 1 0.917

 Jeff Watchko, Georgia Tech Jr. SP/RP 29 89.7 11 1 0.917

 Ryan Bicondoa, Western Ky. Sr. SP 17 123.7 11 2 0.846

 Andy Davidson, Cal St. Northridge Sr. SP 22 78.3 11 2 0.846

 Andy Dickinson, Illinois Sr. SP 18 114.7 11 2 0.846

 Marc LaMacchia, Florida St. So. SP 18 96.0 11 2 0.846

 Bobby Sawicki, Southwest Tex. St. So. SP 19 118.3 11 2 0.846

 Alan Bomer, Texas Jr. SP/RP 21 93.7 11 3 0.786

 Bryan Bullington, Ball St. Jr. SP 15 104.7 11 3 0.786

 Greg Conden, George Washington Jr. SP/RP 18 96.0 11 3 0.786

 Lance Cormier, Alabama Sr. SP 17 129.0 11 3 0.786

 Tim Day, Michigan St. Fr. SP 16 81.3 11 3 0.786

 Jordan DeJong, Cal St. Fullerton Sr. SP/RP 21 108.0 11 3 0.786

 Jared Doyle, James Madison Jr. SP/RP 17 101.7 11 3 0.786

 Matt Durkin, San Jose St. Fr. SP/RP 22 98.3 11 3 0.786

 Ryan Johnson, Col. of Charleston Jr. SP 16 100.3 11 3 0.786

 Helpiz Moises, Bethune-Cookman Sr. SP/RP 15 99.3 11 3 0.786



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Saves

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Name, Team CL Pos App IP SV

1 Blake Taylor, South Carolina Sr. RP 37 85.7 21

2 Royce Ring, San Diego St. Jr. RP 36 39.0 17

3 James Russell, Villanova Jr. RP 22 27.0 15

 Matt Friesleben, Wis.-Milwaukee Sr. SP/RP 37 45.3 15

5 Kyle Edens, Baylor Sr. RP 35 52.3 14

 Huston Street, Texas Fr. RP 35 47.0 14

7 Randy Corn, Citadel Sr. RP 39 59.0 13

 Dave Bush, Wake Forest Sr. RP 40 60.3 13

9 Andy Wilson, Stetson Jr. RP 21 30.3 12

 Steve Obenchain, Evansville Jr. SP/RP 25 78.3 12

 Chad Cordero, Cal St. Fullerton So. RP 33 55.7 12

 Tim McNab, Fla. Atlantic Sr. RP 34 39.3 12

 Daniel Hodges, Florida St. Jr. RP 36 63.3 12

14 Gus Hlebovy, Kent St. So. RP 23 38.7 11

 Chris Homer, Marist Jr. SP/RP 23 29.7 11

 Steve Grasley, Creighton So. SP/RP 27 61.0 11

17 Chris Chandler, High Point Sr. RP 27 39.0 10

 Jesse Crain, Houston Jr. INF 27 38.3 10

 Brian Marshall, Va. Commonwealth So. SP/RP 41 79.0 10

20 Mike Kelly, Monmouth So. INF 15 17.0 9

 Lewis Pappariella, Central Conn. St. So. RP 17 25.0 9

 Thomas Pauly, Princeton So. SP/RP 20 41.7 9

 Eric Roman, Florida St. Jr. RP 20 17.3 9

 Mike James, Connecticut So. RP 21 24.7 9

 Jared Sanders, Oregon St. So. RP 26 30.7 9

 Ryan Smith, Indiana Jr. RP 26 32.3 9

 Matt Dalton, Virginia Tech Jr. RP 27 28.7 9

 Ryan Molchan, Rutgers Sr. RP 27 32.7 9

 Brian Reed, Alabama Jr. RP 27 51.3 9

 Joey Charron, Tulane So. - 29 66.7 9

 Mike O'Connor, George Washington Sr. SP/RP 29 48.0 9

 Jason Cadenhead, Ga. Southern Jr. RP 33 34.7 9

33 Jeremy Accardo, Illinois St. So. SS 17 21.3 8

 Paul Harrelson, Clemson Jr. RP 24 27.0 8

 Andy Weimer, Le Moyne Jr. RP 24 44.7 8

 Ryan Schroyer, Arizona St. So. SP/RP 25 60.7 8

 Steve Rowe, Texas Tech Sr. RP 26 59.7 8

 Zach Sutton, UCF Sr. RP 26 38.3 8



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Strikeouts Per Nine Innings

Final 2002 Statistics

Min. 9.8 K/9 & 50 IP

Pitchers must have 1 IP for every game played by team

Rank Name, Team CL Pos App IP SO K/9

1 Chad Pleiness, Central Mich. Sr. SP/RP 11 68.0 100 13.2

2 Jared Thomas, Oakland Jr. SP/RP 16 71.0 103 13.1

3 Ben Crockett, Harvard Sr. SP 12 84.0 117 12.5

4 Rich Hill, Michigan Jr. SP 15 76.3 104 12.3

5 Joseph Blanton, Kentucky Jr. SP/RP 14 100.0 133 12.0

6 Bryan Bullington, Ball St. Jr. SP 15 104.7 139 11.9

7 Randy Corn, Citadel Sr. RP 39 59.0 76 11.6

8 Clay Hensley, Lamar Sr. SP 20 100.0 127 11.4

9 Rene Recio, Oral Roberts So. SP/RP 15 84.7 106 11.3

10 Anthony Pearson, Jackson St. Jr. SP/RP 14 76.7 95 11.1

11 Scott Tolbert, Ga. Southern So. SP/RP 23 66.3 82 11.1

12 Von Stertzbach, UCF Jr. RP 21 64.7 80 11.1

13 Ryan Schroyer, Arizona St. So. SP/RP 25 60.7 75 11.1

14 Stockton Davis, Oral Roberts Sr. SP/RP 23 68.0 83 11.0

15 Brad Sullivan, Houston So. SP/RP 18 128.7 157 11.0

16 Bill Murphy, Cal St. Northridge Jr. SP 17 106.3 129 10.9

17 Pat Misch, Western Mich. Jr. SP 15 78.3 95 10.9

18 Ryan Bicondoa, Western Ky. Sr. SP 17 123.7 150 10.9

19 Justin Verlander, Old Dominion Fr. SP/RP 15 113.7 137 10.8

20 Shane Komine, Nebraska Sr. SP/RP 15 96.7 115 10.7

21 Dennis Dove, Ga. Southern So. SP 16 71.7 85 10.7

22 Philip Humber, Rice Fr. SP/RP 18 110.7 130 10.6

23 P.J. Hiser, Pittsburgh Jr. SP/RP 18 74.7 87 10.5

24 Brian Marshall, Va. Commonwealth So. SP/RP 41 79.0 92 10.5

25 Robert Swindle, Charleston So. Fr. SP/RP 25 109.3 127 10.5

26 Joey Charron, Tulane So. - 29 66.7 77 10.4

27 Whitt Farr, William & Mary Jr. SP 17 120.3 138 10.3

28 Evan Greusel, Oklahoma Sr. SP 26 70.7 81 10.3

29 Justin Nyweide, Harvard Sr. SP/RP 10 57.7 66 10.3

30 Jared Theodorakos, Baylor Jr. SP 16 92.0 105 10.3

31 Nick Bates, Michigan St. Sr. SP 14 88.0 100 10.2

32 Steve Obenchain, Evansville Jr. SP/RP 25 78.3 89 10.2

33 Isaac Pavlik, Seton Hall Sr. SP/RP 28 72.7 82 10.2

34 Brad Mumma, Western Mich. Jr. SP/RP 16 61.3 69 10.1

35 Kyle Schmidt, Georgia Tech Fr. SP/RP 19 71.7 80 10.0

36 David Purcey, Oklahoma Fr. SP/RP 24 75.3 84 10.0



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Batting Average

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T AB H BA

1 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 1807 682 0.377

2 Florida 65 46-19-0 2384 825 0.346

3 New Mexico 57 22-35-0 2160 746 0.345

4 Michigan St. 57 38-19-0 1993 685 0.344

5 Delaware St. 59 35-24-0 1954 668 0.342

6 Morehead St. 56 29-27-0 1860 630 0.339

7 North Carolina St. 59 33-26-0 2083 705 0.338

8 Liberty 59 33-24-2 2081 702 0.337

9 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 2208 744 0.337

10 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 1874 627 0.335

11 Western Caro. 56 33-23-0 2007 671 0.334

12 Indiana 55 35-20-0 1823 602 0.330

13 Georgia Tech 68 52-16-0 2427 800 0.330

14 Ill.-Chicago 55 39-16-0 1866 613 0.329

15 Utah 59 33-26-0 2175 712 0.327

16 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 2145 698 0.325

17 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 2315 752 0.325

18 Stetson 61 42-19-0 2032 659 0.324

19 San Diego St. 66 43-23-0 2322 753 0.324

20 Air Force 55 27-28-0 1897 615 0.324

21 Clemson 71 54-17-0 2535 821 0.324

22 Long Beach St. 60 39-21-0 2118 684 0.323

23 Central Conn. St. 57 34-23-0 1832 591 0.323

24 Columbia 47 22-25-0 1511 486 0.322

25 Notre Dame 68 50-18-0 2289 734 0.321

26 Ga. Southern 64 39-25-0 2286 733 0.321

27 Brigham Young 63 31-31-1 2336 749 0.321

28 Wake Forest 61 47-13-1 2193 703 0.321

29 Connecticut 50 28-22-0 1707 547 0.320

30 Minnesota 58 32-26-0 1893 605 0.320

31 Cal Poly 60 30-29-1 2125 678 0.319

32 Kent St. 59 37-22-0 2048 653 0.319

33 New Mexico St. 62 37-25-0 2208 704 0.319

34 Rice 66 52-14-0 2366 754 0.319

35 Southwest Mo. St. 64 43-21-0 2260 720 0.319

36 Mississippi 56 37-19-0 1965 625 0.318

37 Stanford 65 47-18-0 2355 749 0.318

38 Pittsburgh 53 36-16-1 1707 542 0.318



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Earned Run Average

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T IP R ER ERA

1 Rice 66 52-14-0 596.3 238 185 2.79

2 Texas 72 57-15-0 645.3 239 203 2.83

3 Wichita St. 64 47-17-0 549.0 253 187 3.07

4 Marist 55 41-14-0 465.3 218 160 3.09

5 Houston 65 48-17-0 574.3 248 204 3.20

6 Ill.-Chicago 55 39-16-0 459.3 228 169 3.31

7 Oral Roberts 67 48-19-0 565.0 250 209 3.33

8 Coastal Caro. 63 44-19-0 547.3 272 207 3.40

9 LSU 66 44-22-0 589.7 309 225 3.43

10 Citadel 57 31-26-0 492.3 259 193 3.53

11 Long Beach St. 60 39-21-0 539.0 269 212 3.54

12 Northwestern St. 60 43-17-0 531.3 242 209 3.54

13 Notre Dame 68 50-18-0 584.3 292 232 3.57

14 Alabama 66 51-15-0 588.3 283 235 3.60

15 Nebraska 68 47-21-0 600.7 296 243 3.64

16 East Caro. 64 41-18-1 566.0 298 229 3.64

17 James Madison 60 44-16-0 527.7 268 221 3.77

18 La.-Lafayette 62 39-23-0 552.0 295 232 3.78

19 Richmond 66 53-13-0 555.0 284 234 3.79

20 UCF 63 41-22-0 514.0 282 218 3.82

21 Northeastern 51 29-22-0 408.3 228 175 3.86

22 San Jose St. 62 45-17-0 549.0 264 239 3.92

23 Lamar 60 36-24-0 506.3 268 221 3.93

24 Cal St. Fullerton 59 37-22-0 542.7 287 237 3.93

25 UNC Wilmington 57 36-21-0 513.0 260 225 3.95

26 Florida St. 74 60-14-0 660.7 351 291 3.96

27 Rhode Island 52 24-28-0 412.3 275 182 3.97

28 Stanford 65 47-18-0 591.3 305 261 3.97

29 Rutgers 57 35-22-0 479.0 252 212 3.98

30 Texas A&M 59 35-24-0 508.3 281 227 4.02

31 Butler 57 34-23-0 449.7 252 201 4.02

32 Va. Commonwealth 65 38-27-0 566.7 301 255 4.05

33 Georgia Tech 68 52-16-0 606.7 344 274 4.06

34 Southern Miss. 58 36-22-0 517.7 289 234 4.07

35 Wis.-Milwaukee 56 36-20-0 452.3 276 210 4.18

36 Clemson 71 54-17-0 635.7 350 296 4.19

37 Western Ky. 58 38-20-0 497.3 277 232 4.20

38 Southwest Mo. St. 64 43-21-0 561.7 360 265 4.25



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Fielding Percentage

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T PO A E PCT

1 South Carolina 75 57-18-0 2028 745 71 0.975

2 UNC Wilmington 57 36-21-0 1539 685 59 0.974

3 Northwestern St. 60 43-17-0 1594 758 64 0.974

4 San Jose St. 62 45-17-0 1647 651 64 0.973

5 Texas 72 57-15-0 1936 776 78 0.972

6 Rice 66 52-14-0 1789 700 72 0.972

7 Stanford 65 47-18-0 1774 735 74 0.971

8 Louisville 57 39-18-0 1489 579 62 0.971

9 Clemson 71 54-17-0 1907 826 82 0.971

10 South Ala. 61 42-19-0 1628 632 68 0.971

11 TCU 59 30-29-0 1513 629 66 0.970

12 Auburn 60 34-26-0 1576 627 68 0.970

13 San Diego St. 66 43-23-0 1734 670 75 0.970

14 Nebraska 68 47-21-0 1802 727 79 0.970

15 Southern Ill. 56 32-24-0 1422 596 64 0.969

16 Purdue 56 24-32-0 1334 576 62 0.969

17 Illinois 51 32-19-0 1237 614 61 0.968

18 Oral Roberts 67 48-19-0 1695 639 77 0.968

19 James Madison 60 44-16-0 1583 659 75 0.968

20 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 1716 645 79 0.968

21 Rutgers 57 35-22-0 1437 621 69 0.968

22 Stetson 61 42-19-0 1484 571 69 0.968

23 Western Ky. 58 38-20-0 1492 612 71 0.967

24 Arkansas 63 35-28-0 1695 669 80 0.967

25 Va. Commonwealth 65 38-27-0 1700 688 82 0.967

26 William & Mary 58 32-26-0 1542 606 74 0.967

27 California 56 29-27-0 1534 638 75 0.967

28 Arizona St. 58 37-21-0 1529 612 74 0.967

29 Cincinnati 56 26-29-1 1453 655 73 0.967

30 Fresno St. 59 32-27-0 1555 659 77 0.966

31 Cal Poly 60 30-29-1 1570 611 76 0.966

32 Cal St. Fullerton 59 37-22-0 1628 683 81 0.966

33 Texas Tech 62 42-20-0 1660 730 84 0.966

34 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 1331 603 68 0.966

35 St. Mary's (Cal.) 49 22-27-0 1263 577 65 0.966

36 Gonzaga 56 27-29-0 1451 640 74 0.966

37 UC Irvine 59 33-26-0 1591 524 75 0.966

38 Lamar 60 36-24-0 1519 595 75 0.966



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Scoring

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T R PG

1 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 612 11.1

2 Florida 65 46-19-0 633 9.7

3 Delaware St. 59 35-24-0 555 9.4

4 New Mexico St. 62 37-25-0 582 9.4

5 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 533 9.2

6 Morehead St. 56 29-27-0 500 8.9

7 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 542 8.9

8 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 479 8.9

9 Oklahoma St. 58 37-21-0 513 8.8

10 Maryland 57 34-23-0 501 8.8

11 Michigan St. 57 38-19-0 500 8.8

12 New Mexico 57 22-35-0 493 8.6

13 Florida St. 74 60-14-0 638 8.6

14 North Carolina St. 59 33-26-0 506 8.6

15 James Madison 60 44-16-0 511 8.5

16 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 541 8.5

17 Liberty 59 33-24-2 492 8.3

18 Delaware 57 35-22-0 472 8.3

19 Wake Forest 61 47-13-1 505 8.3

20 Georgia Tech 68 52-16-0 560 8.2

21 Utah 59 33-26-0 483 8.2

22 Clemson 71 54-17-0 581 8.2

23 St. Bonaventure 43 30-13-0 348 8.1

24 Marist 55 41-14-0 443 8.1

25 Nebraska 68 47-21-0 543 8.0

26 Southern California 61 37-24-0 487 8.0

27 Ohio 51 26-25-0 407 8.0

28 UNLV 60 30-30-0 478 8.0

29 Maine 57 40-17-0 453 7.9

30 Wichita St. 64 47-17-0 505 7.9

31 Fla. Atlantic 67 46-21-0 528 7.9

32 Arizona 55 31-24-0 433 7.9

33 Eastern Mich. 58 30-28-0 456 7.9

34 Air Force 55 27-28-0 432 7.9

35 Stanford 65 47-18-0 507 7.8

36 Missouri 53 24-29-0 413 7.8

37 South Carolina 75 57-18-0 584 7.8

38 Ga. Southern 64 39-25-0 498 7.8



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Scoring

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T R PG

40 Connecticut 50 28-22-0 388 7.8

41 Arizona St. 58 37-21-0 450 7.8

42 George Washington 65 42-23-0 499 7.7

43 Western Caro. 56 33-23-0 429 7.7

44 Indiana 55 35-20-0 420 7.6

45 Southwest Mo. St. 64 43-21-0 486 7.6

46 Kent St. 59 37-22-0 448 7.6

47 Oral Roberts 67 48-19-0 507 7.6

48 Kansas St. 55 30-25-0 416 7.6

 UC Santa Barb. 55 22-33-0 416 7.6

50 Mississippi St. 59 34-24-1 446 7.6



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Home Runs Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T HR PG

1 Morehead St. 56 29-27-0 127 2.27

2 Florida 65 46-19-0 111 1.71

3 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 108 1.69

4 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 92 1.67

5 Michigan St. 57 38-19-0 95 1.67

6 Eastern Ill. 51 25-26-0 84 1.65

7 Gonzaga 56 27-29-0 92 1.64

8 South Carolina 75 57-18-0 122 1.63

9 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 99 1.62

10 Eastern Mich. 58 30-28-0 93 1.60

11 Clemson 71 54-17-0 112 1.58

12 Cal St. Northridge 58 41-17-0 90 1.55

13 New Mexico St. 62 37-25-0 95 1.53

14 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 82 1.52

15 Ohio 51 26-25-0 77 1.51

16 Liberty 59 33-24-2 86 1.46

17 Ball St. 57 34-23-0 83 1.46

18 James Madison 60 44-16-0 87 1.45

19 Kent St. 59 37-22-0 85 1.44

20 Fla. Atlantic 67 46-21-0 95 1.42

21 Maryland 57 34-23-0 80 1.40

22 George Washington 65 42-23-0 91 1.40

23 Richmond 66 53-13-0 91 1.38

24 Miami (Ohio) 59 31-28-0 81 1.37

25 Stanford 65 47-18-0 88 1.35

26 Georgia 61 32-29-0 81 1.33

27 Oklahoma St. 58 37-21-0 77 1.33

28 Cincinnati 56 26-29-1 74 1.32

29 Delaware 57 35-22-0 75 1.32

30 Wake Forest 61 47-13-1 79 1.30

31 Utah 59 33-26-0 76 1.29

32 Nevada 57 25-32-0 72 1.26

33 Toledo 52 18-34-0 65 1.25

34 Stetson 61 42-19-0 76 1.25

35 South Ala. 61 42-19-0 75 1.23

36 Oklahoma 62 35-27-0 76 1.23

37 Louisville 57 39-18-0 69 1.21

38 Washington 61 33-27-1 73 1.20
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Division I

Triples Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T 3B PG

1 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 42 0.72

2 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 37 0.67

3 Delaware 57 35-22-0 35 0.61

4 Cal Poly 60 30-29-1 35 0.58

5 Baylor 62 36-26-0 34 0.55

6 Liberty 59 33-24-2 30 0.51

7 Oregon St. 54 31-23-0 27 0.50

8 Marist 55 41-14-0 27 0.49

9 McNeese St. 58 30-28-0 27 0.47

10 Arizona 55 31-24-0 25 0.45

11 Arizona St. 58 37-21-0 26 0.45

12 Creighton 54 30-24-0 24 0.44

13 Brown 49 25-24-0 21 0.43

14 New Orleans 59 31-28-0 25 0.42

15 Texas 72 57-15-0 30 0.42

16 Ark.-Pine Bluff 53 25-28-0 22 0.42

17 Oklahoma St. 58 37-21-0 24 0.41

18 Brigham Young 63 31-31-1 26 0.41

19 Florida 65 46-19-0 26 0.40

 Va. Commonwealth 65 38-27-0 26 0.40

21 Eastern Mich. 58 30-28-0 23 0.40

22 San Diego St. 66 43-23-0 26 0.39

23 Kansas 51 22-29-0 20 0.39

24 Alcorn St. 46 24-22-0 18 0.39

25 New Mexico 57 22-35-0 22 0.39

26 New York Tech 52 27-25-0 20 0.38

27 Air Force 55 27-28-0 21 0.38

 Rider 55 33-22-0 21 0.38

 UC Santa Barb. 55 22-33-0 21 0.38

30 St. Bonaventure 43 30-13-0 16 0.37

31 Notre Dame 68 50-18-0 25 0.37

32 Miami (Ohio) 59 31-28-0 21 0.36

 TCU 59 30-29-0 21 0.36

34 Stanford 65 47-18-0 23 0.35

35 Jackson St. 51 23-28-0 18 0.35

36 Central Conn. St. 57 34-23-0 20 0.35

37 Ill.-Chicago 55 39-16-0 19 0.35

38 La.-Monroe 58 29-29-0 20 0.34
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Division I

Doubles Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T 2B PG

1 Utah 59 33-26-0 154 2.61

2 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 151 2.60

3 Air Force 55 27-28-0 142 2.58

4 Maryland 57 34-23-0 147 2.58

5 Liberty 59 33-24-2 151 2.56

6 UNLV 60 30-30-0 151 2.52

7 Delaware St. 59 35-24-0 148 2.51

8 Boston College 55 30-25-0 136 2.47

9 New Mexico St. 62 37-25-0 153 2.47

10 New Mexico 57 22-35-0 139 2.44

11 Florida St. 74 60-14-0 179 2.42

12 Brigham Young 63 31-31-1 151 2.40

13 Towson 51 23-27-1 122 2.39

14 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 153 2.39

15 South Carolina 75 57-18-0 178 2.37

16 James Madison 60 44-16-0 142 2.37

17 Marshall 52 17-35-0 123 2.37

18 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 130 2.36

19 Central Conn. St. 57 34-23-0 134 2.35

20 Western Mich. 47 22-25-0 110 2.34

21 Alabama 66 51-15-0 154 2.33

22 Southwest Mo. St. 64 43-21-0 149 2.33

23 Stetson 61 42-19-0 142 2.33

24 Western Caro. 56 33-23-0 130 2.32

25 Marist 55 41-14-0 127 2.31

26 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 140 2.30

27 Ohio 51 26-25-0 117 2.29

28 Appalachian St. 50 16-34-0 114 2.28

29 Texas 72 57-15-0 164 2.28

30 Vanderbilt 51 24-27-0 116 2.27

31 Richmond 66 53-13-0 150 2.27

32 Le Moyne 48 30-18-0 109 2.27

33 UMBC 56 32-24-0 127 2.27

34 Wichita St. 64 47-17-0 145 2.27

35 Nebraska 68 47-21-0 154 2.26

36 Stanford 65 47-18-0 147 2.26

37 Kent St. 59 37-22-0 133 2.25

 North Carolina St. 59 33-26-0 133 2.25



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Slugging Percentage

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T AB TB SLG PCT

1 Southern U. 55 45-10-0 1807 1162 0.643

2 Morehead St. 56 29-27-0 1860 1147 0.617

3 Florida 65 46-19-0 2384 1348 0.565

4 Michigan St. 57 38-19-0 1993 1122 0.563

5 Liberty 59 33-24-2 2081 1171 0.563

6 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 2208 1215 0.550

7 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 2315 1265 0.546

8 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 1874 1010 0.539

9 Eastern Mich. 58 30-28-0 1920 1030 0.536

10 Delaware St. 59 35-24-0 1954 1046 0.535

11 New Mexico St. 62 37-25-0 2208 1178 0.534

12 Clemson 71 54-17-0 2535 1350 0.533

13 James Madison 60 44-16-0 2085 1098 0.527

14 South Carolina 75 57-18-0 2757 1448 0.525

15 Maryland 57 34-23-0 2019 1060 0.525

16 Ohio 51 26-25-0 1759 922 0.524

17 Utah 59 33-26-0 2175 1134 0.521

18 Kent St. 59 37-22-0 2048 1065 0.520

19 Richmond 66 53-13-0 2196 1141 0.520

20 Delaware 57 35-22-0 2018 1044 0.517

21 Stetson 61 42-19-0 2032 1041 0.512

22 Stanford 65 47-18-0 2355 1206 0.512

23 Oklahoma St. 58 37-21-0 2025 1032 0.510

24 Eastern Ill. 51 25-26-0 1702 865 0.508

25 George Washington 65 42-23-0 2175 1105 0.508

26 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 2145 1089 0.508

27 New Mexico 57 22-35-0 2160 1088 0.504

28 North Carolina St. 59 33-26-0 2083 1047 0.503

29 Cal St. Northridge 58 41-17-0 2021 1007 0.498

30 Miami (Ohio) 59 31-28-0 2032 1012 0.498

31 Fla. Atlantic 67 46-21-0 2250 1119 0.497

32 Florida St. 74 60-14-0 2601 1293 0.497

33 Ball St. 57 34-23-0 1962 971 0.495

34 Wake Forest 61 47-13-1 2193 1085 0.495

35 Western Caro. 56 33-23-0 2007 989 0.493

36 Gonzaga 56 27-29-0 2016 992 0.492

37 Columbia 47 22-25-0 1511 743 0.492

38 Georgia 61 32-29-0 2181 1070 0.491



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Stolen Bases

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T SB SBA PG

1 Alabama St. 50 23-27-0 164 190 3.28

2 Bethune-Cookman 61 39-22-0 191 227 3.13

3 Coastal Caro. 63 44-19-0 192 222 3.05

4 Jackson St. 51 23-28-0 152 190 2.98

5 Morris Brown 52 15-35-2 123 151 2.37

6 Ga. Southern 64 39-25-0 151 195 2.36

7 La.-Lafayette 62 39-23-0 145 201 2.34

8 Army 43 22-21-0 95 123 2.21

9 Creighton 54 30-24-0 118 159 2.19

10 Wichita St. 64 47-17-0 139 139 2.17

11 Oral Roberts 67 48-19-0 145 196 2.16

12 Duquesne 49 26-23-0 105 128 2.14

13 George Mason 57 28-29-0 118 147 2.07

14 Lafayette 45 23-22-0 93 120 2.07

15 Florida Int'l 61 41-20-0 125 153 2.05

16 Austin Peay 57 30-27-0 114 152 2.00

17 North Carolina 64 43-21-0 127 163 1.98

18 Belmont 52 22-30-0 103 128 1.98

19 Lehigh 51 29-21-1 101 131 1.98

20 Delaware 57 35-22-0 111 134 1.95

21 Col. of Charleston 58 36-22-0 112 136 1.93

22 Georgia Tech 68 52-16-0 130 169 1.91

23 Florida A&M 54 27-27-0 103 124 1.91

24 Liberty 59 33-24-2 111 145 1.88

25 UNC Greensboro 55 33-22-0 102 132 1.85

26 Le Moyne 48 30-18-0 89 116 1.85

27 James Madison 60 44-16-0 111 158 1.85

28 Tulane 63 37-26-0 116 146 1.84

29 Texas Southern 51 24-27-0 93 108 1.82

30 UC Riverside 58 30-28-0 105 148 1.81

31 Miami (Fla.) 63 34-29-0 114 156 1.81

32 Siena 57 28-29-0 103 103 1.81

33 Alcorn St. 46 24-22-0 83 98 1.80

34 Northwestern St. 60 43-17-0 107 140 1.78

35 Air Force 55 27-28-0 98 98 1.78

36 Pittsburgh 53 36-16-1 94 94 1.77

37 Evansville 55 22-33-0 97 127 1.76

38 Nicholls St. 54 28-26-0 95 120 1.76



NCAA Baseball

Division I

Double Plays Per Game

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team G W-L-T DP PG

1 St. Mary's (Cal.) 49 22-27-0 64 1.31

2 Gonzaga 56 27-29-0 72 1.29

3 Santa Clara 55 25-30-0 69 1.25

4 Cincinnati 56 26-29-1 69 1.23

5 Washington St. 54 21-33-0 66 1.22

6 Ohio 51 26-25-0 62 1.22

7 Bowling Green 54 32-22-0 65 1.20

8 Liberty 59 33-24-2 71 1.20

9 Fresno St. 59 32-27-0 70 1.19

10 Rutgers 57 35-22-0 67 1.18

11 Charlotte 54 19-35-0 63 1.17

 Northwestern St. 60 43-17-0 70 1.17

13 Indiana 55 35-20-0 64 1.16

14 Loyola Marymount 56 22-34-0 65 1.16

15 Miami (Fla.) 63 34-29-0 73 1.16

16 Ill.-Chicago 55 39-16-0 63 1.15

17 Kansas 51 22-29-0 58 1.14

18 Nevada 57 25-32-0 64 1.12

 Southeast Mo. St. 57 37-20-0 64 1.12

20 Davidson 50 21-29-0 56 1.12

21 James Madison 60 44-16-0 67 1.12

22 Toledo 52 18-34-0 58 1.12

23 LSU 66 44-22-0 73 1.11

24 Clemson 71 54-17-0 78 1.10

25 Coastal Caro. 63 44-19-0 69 1.10

26 Stanford 65 47-18-0 70 1.08

27 Rice 66 52-14-0 71 1.08

28 East Caro. 64 41-18-1 68 1.06

29 Illinois 51 32-19-0 54 1.06

30 Louisville 57 39-18-0 60 1.05

31 Cal St. Fullerton 59 37-22-0 62 1.05

32 Columbia 47 22-25-0 49 1.04

33 Eastern Mich. 58 30-28-0 60 1.03

34 Mississippi St. 59 34-24-1 61 1.03

35 Florida St. 74 60-14-0 76 1.03

36 UC Santa Barb. 55 22-33-0 56 1.02

37 San Francisco 56 18-38-0 57 1.02

38 TCU 59 30-29-0 60 1.02



NCAA Baseball

Division I

WL Pct

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team W L T PCT

1 Southern U. 45 10 0 0.818

2 Florida St. 60 14 0 0.811

3 Richmond 53 13 0 0.803

4 Texas 57 15 0 0.792

5 Rice 52 14 0 0.788

6 Wake Forest 47 13 1 0.779

7 Alabama 51 15 0 0.773

8 Georgia Tech 52 16 0 0.765

9 Clemson 54 17 0 0.761

10 South Carolina 57 18 0 0.760

11 Marist 41 14 0 0.745

12 Houston 48 17 0 0.738

13 Notre Dame 50 18 0 0.735

14 Wichita St. 47 17 0 0.734

15 James Madison 44 16 0 0.733

16 San Jose St. 45 17 0 0.726

17 Stanford 47 18 0 0.723

18 Northwestern St. 43 17 0 0.717

19 Oral Roberts 48 19 0 0.716

20 Ill.-Chicago 39 16 0 0.709

21 Florida 46 19 0 0.708

22 Cal St. Northridge 41 17 0 0.707

23 Maine 40 17 0 0.702

24 Coastal Caro. 44 19 0 0.698

25 St. Bonaventure 30 13 0 0.698

26 East Caro. 41 18 1 0.692

27 Nebraska 47 21 0 0.691

28 Pittsburgh 36 16 1 0.689

29 South Ala. 42 19 0 0.689

 Stetson 42 19 0 0.689

31 Fla. Atlantic 46 21 0 0.687

32 Louisville 39 18 0 0.684

33 Texas Tech 42 20 0 0.677

34 Florida Int'l 41 20 0 0.672

35 North Carolina 43 21 0 0.672

 Southwest Mo. St. 43 21 0 0.672

37 LSU 44 22 0 0.667

 Michigan St. 38 19 0 0.667



NCAA Baseball

Division I

WL Pct

Final 2002 Statistics

Rank Team W L T PCT

40 Western Ky. 38 20 0 0.655

41 Ohio St. 38 20 1 0.653

42 San Diego St. 43 23 0 0.652

43 UCF 41 22 0 0.651

44 Long Beach St. 39 21 0 0.650

45 Southeast Mo. St. 37 20 0 0.649

46 George Washington 42 23 0 0.646

47 Wis.-Milwaukee 36 20 0 0.643

48 Bethune-Cookman 39 22 0 0.639

49 Arizona St. 37 21 0 0.638

 Oklahoma St. 37 21 0 0.638




